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Opinion 
In our opinion, these financial statements present fairly, in all 
material respects, the financial position of the FEDERATION OF 
CANADIAN ARCHERS as at March 31, 2014 and the results of its 
operations and changes in financial position for the year then ended 
in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit 
organizations. 

Opinion 
A notre avis, ces etats financiers presentent fidelement,,a tous egards 
importants, la situation financiere de la FEDERATION 
CANADIENNE DES ARCHERS INC. au  31 mars 2014, ainsi que 
les resultats de son exploitation et de revolution de sa situation 
financiere pour l'exercice termine a cette date conformement aux 
Normes comptables canadiennes applicables aux organismes sans 
but lucratif. 

Parker Prins Lebano Chartered Accountants Professional 
Corporation 
Authorized to practice public accounting by the Chartered 
Professional Accountants of Ontario 

Ottawa, Canada 
August 7, 2014 

Parker Prins Lebano Comptables agrees Societe professionnelle 

Autorisee a exercer ]'expertise comptable par ]'organisation 
Comptables professionnels agrees de ]'Ontario 

Ottawa (Canada) 
le 7 aat 2014 



FEDERATION OF CANADIAN ARCHERS INC. 
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (continued) 

AS AT MARCH 31, 2014 

FEDERATION CANADIENNE DES ARCHERS INC. 
ETAT DE LA SITUATION FINANCIERE (suite) 

AU 31 MARS 2014 

WINNIPEG ARCHERY CLUB TRUST WINNIPEG ARCHERY CLUB TRUST 

2014 2013 

ASSETS ACTIFS 

CURRENT A COURT TERME 

Cash S $ 610 Encaisse 

Marketable securities (note 6) - 21.881 Titres negociables (note 6) 

5 5 22,491 

NET ASSETS (note 4) 22,491 ACTIFS NETS (note 4) 

0 	1 • f,the board. 	 Au nom du conseil: 

Director 	 Directeur 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements./Les notes afferentes font partie integrante des etats financiers. 
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FEDERATION OF CANADIAN ARCHERS INC. 
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2014 

FEDERATION CANADIENNE DES ARCHERS INC. 
ETAT DE L'EVOLUTION DES ACTIFS NETS 
POUR L'EXERCICE TERMINE LE 31 MARS 2014 

OPERATING FUND 
2014 2013 

FONDS D'OPERATION 

BALANCE, BEGINNING OF YEAR S 	127,028 S 100,412 SOLDE AU DEBUT DE L'EXERCICE 

VIREMENTS EN PROVENANCE DE 
TRANSFERS TO FOUNDATION FUND (7,872) (1,723) FONDS DU FONDATION 

EXCESS OF REVENUE OVER EXCEDENT DES REVENUS SUR LES 
EXPENDITURE 33,181 28,339 DEPENSES 

BALANCE, END OF YEAR 152,337 $ 127,028 SOLDE A LA FIN DE L'EXERCICE 

FOUNDATION FUND FONDS DE FONDATION 

BALANCE, BEGINNING OF YEAR 16,483 14,760 SOLDE AU DEBUT DE L'EXERCICE 

INTEREST 2,963 - INTERETS 

UNREALIZED GAIN ON GAIN NON REALISEE SUR 
INVESTMENT 7,023 - L'INVESTISSEMENT 

TRANSFERS FROM OPERATING VIREMENTS AUX FONDS 
FUND 7,872 1,723 D'OPERATION 

TRANSFER FROM OLYMPIC VIREMENT AUX FONDS DU 
LEGACY FUND 73,682 - PATRIMONE OLYMPIQUE 

TRANSFER FROM WINNIPEG VIREMENT AUX WINNPEG 
ARCHERY CLUB TRUST 22,491 - ARCHERY CLUB TRUST 

BALANCE, END OF YEAR 130,514 $ 16,483 SOLDE ALA FIN DE L'EXERCICE 

OLYMPIC LEGACY FUND FONDS DU PATRIMOINE 
OLYMPIQUE 

BALANCE, BEGINNING OF YEAR $ 	73,682 62,231 SOLDE AU DEBUT DE L'EXERCICE 

INTEREST 2,428 INTERETS 

VIREMENTS EN PROVENANCE DE 
TRANSFER TO FOUNDATION FUND (73,682) - FONDS DU FONDATION 

UNREALIZED GAIN ON GAIN NON REALISEE SUR 
INVESTMENT 9,023 L'INVESTISSEMENT 

BALANCE, END OF YEAR S 	73,682 SOLDE A LA FIN DE L'EXERCICE 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements./Les notes afferentes font partie integrante des etats financiers. 
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FEDERATION OF CANADIAN ARCHERS INC. 
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2014 

FEDERATION CANADIENNE DES ARCHERS INC. 
ETAT DES FLUX DE TRESORERIE 
POUR L'EXERCICE TERMINE LE 31 MARS 2014 

CASH FLOWS FROM (USED FOR) 
OPERATING ACTIVITIES 
Excess of revenue over expenditure for 
the year 

Items not requiring an outlay of cash: 
Unrealized gain on investments 

2014 

33,181 

7,023 

$ 

2013 

28,339 

9,023 

FLUX DE TRESORERIE LIES AUX 
ACTIVITES D'EXPLOITATION 
Excedent des revenus sur les depenses pour 
l'exercice 

Elements n'exigeant pas de mise de fonds : 
Gain non realisee sur l'investissement 

40,204 37,362 
Net change to non-cash items related to 
operations: 

Changement net aux postes hors caisse lies 
aux operations : 

Accounts receivable Comptes debiteurs 
Inventory (17,049) 10,149 Stocks 
Prepaid expenses (628) Frais payes d'avance 
Accounts payable (25,658) (336) Comptes crediteurs 
Deferred revenue (18,648) 11,814 Revenus reportes 

8,864 21,619 

(12,287) 79,980 
CASH FLOWS (USED FOR) FROM FLUX DE TRESORERIE LIES AUX 
INVESTING ACTIVITIES ACTIVITES DE PLACEMENT 

Interest 2,963 3,051 Interets 
Investments, net (8,066) (9,125) Investissements, nette 

(5,103) (6,074) 

NET (DECREASE) INCREASE IN (DIMINUTION) AUGMENTATION 
CASH (17,390) 73,906 NETTE DE L'ENCAISSE 

ENCAISSE, AU DEBUT DE 
CASH, BEGINNING OF YEAR 195,852 121,946 L'EXERCICE 

ENCAISSE, A LA FIN DE 
CASH, END OF YEAR S 	178,462 5 195,852 L'EXERCICE 

CASH, OPERATING FUND 137,348 S 164,530 ENCAISSE, FONDS D'OPERATION 
CASH, FOUNDATION FUND 41,114 16,483 ENCAISSE, FONDS DE FONDATION 

ENCAISSE, FONDS DU PATRIMOINE 
CASH, OLYMPIC LEGACY FUND 14,229 OLYMPIQUE 
CASH, WINNIPEG ARCHERY CLUB ENCAISSE, WINNIPEG ARCHERY 

TRUST 610 CLUB TRUST 

178,462 195,852 

8 



FEDERATION OF CANADIAN ARCHERS INC. 
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued) 
MARCH 31, 2014 

4. WINNIPEG ARCHERY CLUB TRUST 

During the year, the Board of Directors passed a motion to no longer 
segregate this internally restricted fund, and for it to be added to the 
Foundation Fund. 

5. FOUNDATION FUND 

There are certain restrictions to the access of the funds, however, the 
interest is available and is used toward program support. 

6. MARKETABLE SECURITIES 

The investments are recorded at fair value and consist of a diversified 
portfolio of investments comprised of a fixed income investment 
certificate and North American equities. The cost of the Olympic 
Legacy Fund and the Winnipeg Archery Club Trust respectively are 
$49,957 (2013 - $34,726) and $22,833 (2013 - $21,408). 

The Board does not believe the interest rates and maturity dates of the 
fixed income investments are material to the amount and timing of 
future cash flows. The interest rates and maturity dates have therefore 
not been presented. 

7. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 

The organization's financial instruments consist of cash, short-term 
investments, accounts receivable and accounts payable. The book 
values of these financial instruments approximate their fair values due 
to their nature. Unless otherwise noted, it is management's opinion that 
the organization is not exposed to significant interest, currency or credit 
risks arising from these financial instruments. 

8. LINE OF CREDIT  

FEDERATION CANADIENNE DES ARCHERS INC. 
NOTES AFFERENTES AUX ETATS FINANCIERS (suite) 
31 MARS 2014 

4. WINNIPEG ARCHERY CLUB TRUST 

Pendant l'annee, le conseil d'administration a adopte une motion visant 
a cesser de traiter separement ce fonds d'affectation interne et a 
l'incorporer au Fonds de la Fondation. 

5. FONDS DE FONDATION 

II existe certaines restrictions quant 	l'accessibilite au fonds, par 
ailleurs, les interets sont disponibles et utilises pour les programmes. 

6. TITRES NEGOCIABLES 

Les placements sont consignes a leur juste valeur de marche et 
comprennent un portefeuille diversifie de placements dans un certificat 
de Up& a revenu fixe et des actions nord-americaines. Le edit du 
Fonds du patrimoine olympique et du Winnipeg Archery Club Trust 
sont de 49 957 $ (2013 - 34 726 $) et de 22 833 $ (2013 - 21 408 $), 
respectivement. 

Le Conseil ne croit pas que les taux d'interet et les dates d'echeance 
des placements a revenu fixe influencent le montant et le moment des 
flux de tresorerie futurs. II s'ensuit que les taux d'interet et les dates 
d'echeance n'ont pas ete presentes. 

7. INSTRUMENTS FINANCIERS 

Les instruments financiers de l'organisme sont composes de l'encaisse, 
des placements a court terme, des comptes debiteurs, et des comptes 
crediteurs. Les justes valeurs de ces poster correspondent 
approximativement a leurs valeurs comptables en raison de leur nature. 
A moins d'avis contraire, selon la direction, l'organisme n'est pas 
expose a un risque de taux d'interet, a un risque de taux de change, ni 
un risque de credit qui seraient materiels et qui proviendraient des 
instruments financiers. 

8. LIGNE DE CREDIT 

The Federation has available a $15,000 operating line of credit. Credit La federation dispose d'une ligne de credit de 15 000 $. La ligne de 
arrangements are secured by a general assignment of book debts. 	credit est garantie par un transport general des actifs. 

9. LEASE COMMITMENTS 
	

9. ENGAGEMENTS A BAIL 

Annual minimum lease payments over the next two years are Les versements minimums de location a venir pour les deux annees 
approximately: 	 prochaines sont d'environ : 

2015 - $ 11,500 2015 - 	11 500 $ 
2016 - $ 	2,900 2016- 	2 900 $ 

1 0 



FEDERATION OF CANADIAN ARCHERS INC. 
SUPPLEMENTARY SCHEDULE - SPORT CANADA 
MARCH 31, 2014 

FEDERATION CANADIENNE DES ARCHERS INC. 
TABLEAU COMPLEMENTAIRE - SPORT CANADA 
31 MARS 2014 

Able-bodied athletes/ 	Athletes with a disability/ 
Athletes non handicapes 	Athletes handicapes  

EXPENDITURE 

Funding/ 
Financement 

Actual/ 
Depenses 

reelles 
Funding/ 

Financement 

Actual/ 
Depenses 

reelles 

DEPENSES 
Administration $ 	25,700 $ 	128,680 $ 	8,000 $ 	8,000 Administration 
Salaries and contracts 96,000 116,809 Salaires et contrats 
Coaching salary and Salaries et perfectionnement 
professional development 34,500 34,876 13,000 13,000 professionnel des entraineurs 

National team programs 77,500 94,131 100,000 100,766 Programmes de l'equipe 
nationale 

Operations and programming 40,800 47,764 1,500 1,500 Fonctionnement et programmes 
Translation 15,000 20,840 Traduction 

$ 	289,500 $ 	443,100 $ 	122,500 $ 	123,266 
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